
McHenry County Veterans Assistance Commission 
Minutes of the General Meeting 

September 20, 2023   
McHenry County Government Center 

Call To Order – Chairman Joseph Kersten called the meeting of the Veterans Assistance 
Commission to order at 1725 hours at the McHenry County Government Administration 
Building, 667 Ware Road, Woodstock, Illinois 60098.  

Roll Call – Superintendent Iwanicki called the roll.  

Officer’s present: (*Appointed)  
Chairman   Joseph Kersten  Sr. Vice Chairman  Pat Conley 

Jr. Vice Chairman  Frank Steckelberg Sergeant At Arms  James Koch  

Judge Advocate  Charlie Chapman   

Secretary*   Jennifer Kunke Chaplain*   Eugene Boxleitner 

IACVAC Delegate*  Donald Smolinski IACVAC Alternate*  Pat Conley 

Recognized Veteran Service Organization Representatives: 
The American Legion 

Post #171 Crystal Lake 
Charlie Morgan (D)  
Robert Dorn (A)  

Post #192 Marengo 
Eugene Boxleitner (D)  
Nicole Bruno (A)  

Post #253 Richmond 
Vacant (D) 
Vacant (A) 

Post #265 Harvard 
            Joe McLachlin       
                Joe Nolan           

 

Post #412 Woodstock 
Dan Chwalisz (D)  
Joseph Kersten (A)  

Post #491 McHenry 
Scott Kaphingst (D)  
Ray Martin (A)   

Post #606 Hebron 
Johnny Eskridge (D)  

Vacant (A) 

Post #673 Huntley 
Walter Gullang (D)  
Patrick Conley (A)  

Post #1231 Lake in The Hills 
Vacant (D) 
Vacant (A) 

 
AMVETS Post #245 Cary 

Grove 
Neal Donner (D)  

Vacant (A) 

Marine Corps League 
Rick Prescott (A)        

Michael Breslin  (D)        

Polish Legion of American 
Veterans 

James Koch (D)   
William Richards (A)  

Veterans of Foreign Wars 
Post #4600 McHenry 

Charles Chapman (D)  
Ken Hauser (A)     

Post #5040 Woodstock 
John Widmayer (D)  
Ed Chambers (A)  

Post #12014 Crystal Lake 
James Pierce (D)       

Dennis Foutch (A)       
 

 

Recognized Guests: 
McHenry County Board 

Representive 
Carl Kamienski   

VAC Employee 
Habacuc Rico 

 
 

Woodstock American 
Legion 412 

Lou Ness, Commander 

 

 
Superintendent Iwanicki called the role, a quorum was present. 
 
Members Online:  None 

 



McHenry County Veterans Assistance Commission 
Minutes of the General Meeting 

September 20, 2023   
McHenry County Government Center 

Chairman’s Remarks: None 

Superintendents Financial Report 

Superintendents Financial Report – Charlie Chapman made the motion to accept the 
Superintendent’s Financial Report as presented. The motion was seconded by Ken Hauser. 
The motion was passed by unanimous vote. 

Meeting Minutes Approval: 

Copies of the August 2023 Minutes were made available by distribution to the Delegates and 
Alternates. Bill Richards made the motion to accept the August 2023 minutes as presented. 
The motion was seconded by Mike Breslin. The motion was passed by unanimous vote. 
Corrections: None 

Public Participation:   

Woodstock American Legion Post 412 Commander, Lou Ness discussed the Post’s plan for 
Veterans Day at the McHenry County Government Center – Admin Bldg. Legion and VFW 
members (and any other volunteers) will be standing watch for 4 or so hours over the 
Veterans Memorial. 

Correspondence:   

The office received a nice thank you letter from a client who was very pleased with the service 
provided by VAC Staff. 

Committee Reports 

a) Executive Board Meeting – None 
b) By-Laws Committee – None 
c) IACVAC Delegate – None 
d) Superintendents Report 

a. IACVAC Training – Two service officers will be attending the annual continuing 
education. Continuing education is required to maintain accreditation to represent 
veterans and their claims with the VA. 

b. Social Security Training – Staff received in person certification training from a 
representative of the Social Security Administration.  This allows staff to assist our 
clients with the completion and submission of application for Supplemental 
Security Income and Social Security Disability. 

c. The Superintendent along with the Lake County VAC, Lovell FHCC, the VA 
Regional Office, and Lake County Veterans & Family Services met with US 
Representative Brad Schneider. We went over concerns in the community 
including the suicide issue. 

d. Saturday Hours – as the word got out we have clients who are scheduling 
appointments for Saturday. We meet at the Veterans Path to Hope facility in 
Crystal Lake from 0900-1200. 

 
 
 



McHenry County Veterans Assistance Commission 
Minutes of the General Meeting 

September 20, 2023   
McHenry County Government Center 

Old Business:  
 

a. VAC Pay Plan Update – The Superintendent provided an updated on the updated scales 
and what can be expected in January and next July. 

b. Mental Health First Aid Training – This training session will take place on October 30, 
2023 in Conference Room C in the Administration building. I will be an all-day training 
(0830 – 1630) with lunch and refreshments provided.  Students will receive a 3-year 
certification.  Each post is encouraged to have at least one person who is either a member, 
or friend of the Post attend the training.  The purpose is to reduce the number of suicides 
and self-inflicted injuries not just among our veterans but their immediate family 
members as well. We are limited to 30 Students who need to be registered by October 23.  
To register contact Jennifer with the VAC at 815-334-4229 

c. Stakeholder Outreach - The Superintendent discussed having a Stakeholder Outreach in 
the future to examine possible needs in the veteran’s community. 

 
 New Business:   

a. Wellness Program Update – In addition to a successful Veterans Video Gaming 
tournament, the program also provided a meal for a veterans social which included about 
30 veterans from various eras. 

b. Superintendent 7/1/23 Pay-Scale Adjustment – Mike Breslin made the motion to accept 
the July 1st salary increase. The motion was seconded by John Widmayer. The motion 
was passed by unanimous vote. 

c. Veterans’ Mental health First Aid Trainer Training – The VAC office is working on getting 
the contract approved for the organization to provide in person Mental Health First Aid 
Instructor training.  There is only one organization that is certified to provide this training 
and they are out of Washington DC.  Up to 16 students will be certified to provide this 
training. 

Good of the Association: 
d. Johnny Appleseed Festival will be held in Crystal Lake on September 30th. 
e. SheForce will be hosting wellness events starting in January.  

 
Executive Session:  None 

Benediction by Gene Boxleitner. 

Chairman Joseph Kersten adjourned the meeting at 1821 Hours.  
  

Respectfully submitted, 
 
Jennifer Kunke 
 
Jennifer Kunke



Superintendents Financial Report Approved September 20, 2023 
 

Auditor
RedMane

Financial 
Granted Requests

Fianncial 
Granted Requests

Emergency -$                0 4,354.83$        6 Township Monthly Total YTD Total
Shelter 398.40$          1 10,879.89$      24 Alden 0.00$              5,616.26$        
Indp Living 434.21$          2 2,483.55$        8 Algonquin 576.42$          9,224.00$        
Utilities 178.02$          2 5,803.50$        38 Burton -$                -$                
Gasoline -$                0 -$                0 Chemung -$                1,856.30$        
Transportation 30.03$            2 331.35$          6 Coral -$                -$                
Food -$                0 350.00$          14 Dorr 0.00$              4,185.00$        
Total 1,040.66$        7 24,203.12$      96 Dunham -$                -$                
Total Requests Denied 2 22 Grafton -$                693.21$          
Total Requests 9 118 Greenwood -$                -$                
Unique Clients 7 83 Hartland -$                -$                

Hebron -$                0.00$              
Month Requests Year to Date Requests Marengo -$                12.00$            

Electric 118.02$          1 2,204.00$        10 McHenry 434.21$          2,455.99$        
Gas Heat 60.00$            1 1,043.15$        10 Nunda -$                50.00$            
Phone -$                0 322.59$          3 Richmond -$                0.00$              
Trash -$                0 114.28$          4 Riley -$                -$                
Water / Sewer -$                0 -$                8 Seneca -$                0.00$              
Internet -$                0 627.76$          3 Totals 1,010.63$        24,092.76$      
Total Utility 178.02$          2 5,803.50$        38 4 11

Month Year to Date
6,597.14$   463,025.06$    

Projected Annual 694,537.59$    
Less: Funded by Levy 550,000.00$    
Projected Reserve Add (Use) (144,537.59)$   31

Month Annual
2158 16866
84 620

Month Year to Date 3,840.36$        27,835.55$      
New VA Claims 54 483 1,901.81$        17,116.28$      
VA Paperwork Processed 343 2310 879.39$          6,737.22$        
VA Claims Awarded 2023 251 6,621.56$        51,689.05$      
New Claims $$ Awarded 2023 3,131,985$      78.83$            83.37$            
VA Award Ratio to VAC Total Expense (per $1) 6.76$              35.00$            
4 Year Cummulative Awards 2023 Value 15,466,588$    25,981.46$      

Financial Report Highlights for the Month of August 2023

Month Year To Date

Admin Cost
Driver Cost
Passengers
Miles

Veterans Assistance Expenditures

Utilities Granted

Total Expenditures

VA Disability and Pension Claims

VAC Lovell FHCC Transportation Service

Total Townships 

Total Assistance Granted By 
Applicants Township

VA Hospital Applications Year to Date

Bus Fund
Goal Cost per Rider is < 
Cost per Rider
Total
Vehicle Cost



Superintendents Financial Report Approved September 20, 
2023 

August 2023 Year to Date 

 

Personnel 75.00%
Line No. Line Item Budgeted Expended Remaining % Exp. % Rem. Projected
301010 Salaries 394,709.00$        276,760.98$    117,948.02$       0.70$           0.30$           369,014.64$    
302510 Holiday Pay 23,940.00$          15,818.11$      8,121.89$          0.66$           0.34$           21,090.81$      
303010 Per Diem 46,932.00$          21,817.89$      25,114.11$        0.46$           0.54$           29,090.52$      
304010 Over Time Salaries 4,000.00$           92.86$            3,907.14$          0.02$           0.98$           123.81$          
305010 Merit Pool 20,000.00$          -$               20,000.00$        -$            1.00$           -$               
306510 Sick Leave Buy Back 1,750.00$           -$               1,750.00$          -$            1.00$           -$               
310010 Uniform All. 600.00$              -$               600.00$             -$            1.00$           -$               
310510 Social Security /Medicare 33,785.00$          25,054.10$      8,730.90$          0.74$           0.26$           33,405.47$      
311010 IMRF 24,544.00$          18,539.07$      6,004.93$          0.76$           0.24$           24,718.76$      
314610 Health Insurance 84,870.00$          28,655.74$      56,214.26$        0.34$           0.66$           38,207.65$      

-$               
Personnel 635,130.00$     386,738.75$ 248,391.25$    0.61$          0.39$          515,651.67$    

$               
Contractural & Assistance Budgeted Expended Remaining % Exp. % Rem.
400100 Contract Service 12,800.00$          1,800.00$       11,000.00$        14.1% 85.9% 2,400.00$        
400500 Dues/Memberships 2,200.00$           750.00$          1,450.00$          34.1% 65.9% 1,000.00$        
400600 Training 6,000.00$           3,824.00$       2,176.00$          63.7% 36.3% 5,098.67$        
400800 Subscriptions 500.00$              208.00$          292.00$             41.6% 58.4% 277.33$          
402300 Professional Services 500.00$              -$               500.00$             0.0% 100.0% -$               
403045 Specific Insurance 11,000.00$          6,998.00$       4,002.00$          63.6% 36.4% 9,330.67$        
403050 Directors Insurance 6,000.00$           5,300.00$       700.00$             88.3% 11.7% 7,066.67$        
405500 Contract Printing 2,500.00$           1,488.33$       1,011.67$          59.5% 40.5% 1,984.44$        
406000 Legal Note/Adv. 9,000.00$           6,581.00$       2,419.00$          73.1% 26.9% 8,774.67$        
409600 Telecommunications 1,500.00$           2,447.41$       (947.41)$           163.2% -63.2% 3,263.21$        
420000 Veterans Assistance Total 200,000.00$        24,287.94$      175,712.06$       12.1% 87.9% 32,383.92$      
420010   Vets Asst - Emergency 20,000.00$          4,354.83$       15,645.17$        21.8% 78.2% 5,806.44$        
420020   Vets Asst - Shelter 70,000.00$          10,879.89$      59,120.11$        15.5% 84.5% 14,506.52$      
420025   Vets Asst - Indp Living 23,000.00$          -$               23,000.00$        0.0% 100.0% -$               
420026   Vets Asst - CRVA 50,000.00$          2,483.55$       47,516.45$        5.0% 95.0% 3,311.40$        
420027   Vets Asst - Housekeping 0.00$                 -$               0.00$                0.0% 100.0% -$               
420028   Vets Asst - Lawn Care 0.00$                 -$               0.00$                0.0% 100.0% -$               
420030   Vets Asst - Electric 7,000.00$           1,985.19$       5,014.81$          28.4% 71.6% 2,646.92$        
420031   Vets Asst - Heat 7,000.00$           1,333.78$       5,666.22$          19.1% 80.9% 1,778.37$        
420032   Vets Asst - Telephone 5,000.00$           322.59$          4,677.41$          6.5% 93.5% 430.12$          
420033   Vets Asst - Trash 3,000.00$           114.28$          2,885.72$          3.8% 96.2% 152.37$          
420034   Vets Asst - Water/Sewer 5,000.00$           1,491.72$       3,508.28$          29.8% 70.2% 1,988.96$        
420035   Vets Asst - Internet 0.00$                 627.76$          (627.76)$           ########## ########## 837.01$          
420040   Vets Asst - Gasoline 2,000.00$           -$               2,000.00$          0.0% 100.0% -$               
420041   Vets Asst - Transportation 4,000.00$           319.35$          3,680.65$          8.0% 92.0% 425.80$          
420045   Vets Asst - Food 4,000.00$           375.00$          3,625.00$          9.4% 90.6% 500.00$          
420090   Vets Asst - Medical 0.00$                 -$               0.00$                0.0% 100.0% -$               
424800 Medical Service 1,000.00$           670.00$          330.00$             67.0% 33.0% 893.33$          
430600 Vehicle Maint 7,500.00$           2,340.96$       5,159.04$          31.2% 68.8% 3,121.28$        
432100 Software Support 4,000.00$           2,638.05$       1,361.95$          66.0% 34.0% 3,517.40$        
437000 Legal Services 40,000.00$          1,556.69$       38,443.31$        3.9% 96.1% 2,075.59$        
458000 Unclaimed Burial Expense 3,000.00$           

$                  #DIV/0! $               
Contractural 304,500.00$     60,890.38$   243,609.62$    20.00% 80.00% 81,187.17$      

$               
Supplies & Equipment Budgeted Expended Remaining % Exp. % Rem.
501000 Office Supplies 1,300.00$           352.04$          947.96$             27.1% 72.9% 469.39$          
501010 Promotional Items 2,500.00$           993.85$          1,506.15$          39.8% 60.2% 1,325.13$        
504000 Mileage 5,000.00$           1,251.84$       3,748.16$          25.0% 75.0% 1,669.12$        
505000 Meeting Expense 3,500.00$           85.00$            3,415.00$          2.4% 97.6% 113.33$          
505010 Meeting Expense - Meal 2,000.00$           1,794.94$       205.06$             89.7% 10.3% 2,393.25$        
505020 Meeting Expense - Hotel 8,500.00$           4,622.83$       3,877.17$          54.4% 45.6% 6,163.77$        
505035 Meeting Expense - Airfare 2,000.00$           413.80$          1,586.20$          20.7% 79.3% 551.73$          
505040 Meeting Expense - Travel 1,000.00$           194.48$          805.52$             19.4% 80.6% 259.31$          
507000 Miscellaneous Supplies 1,200.00$           497.89$          702.11$             41.5% 58.5%
511400 Office Equipment 4,000.00$           1,743.07$       2,256.93$          43.6% 56.4% 2,324.09$        
512000 Computer Software 5,500.00$           135.68$          5,364.32$          2.5% 97.5% 180.91$          
516000 Fuel, Oil, Grease 7,000.00$           1,926.26$       5,073.74$          27.5% 72.5% 2,568.35$        
517010 Water Servcie 100.00$              134.25$          (34.25)$             134.3% -34.3%
521000 Publications 500.00$              -$               500.00$             0.0% 100.0% -$               
525100 Promotional Events 5,000.00$           1,250.00$       3,750.00$          25.0% 75.0% 1,666.67$        

$               $                  $               
Equipment 49,100.00$          15,395.93$      33,704.07$        31.36% 68.64% 20,527.91$      

$               
Other Budgeted Expended Remaining % Exp. % Rem.
602000 Vehicle 0.00$                 -$               0.00$                0.0% 100.0% -$               
681000 Fund Bal. Enhancement 6,015.00$           -$               6,015.00$          0.0% 100.0% -$               

$               
Totals 994,745.00$     463,025.06$ 531,719.94$    46.55% 53.45% 617,366.75$    


